UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1801

1 A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the future United States Highway 460 twin

- 2 bridges in Pike County, in honor and loving memory of Harrell Caudill.
- 3 WHEREAS, Harrell Caudill was born December 27, 1952, to his parents, the late
- 4 Geneva Maggard and Alvin Caudill; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Harrell Caudill was a longtime engineer for the Department of
- 6 Highways; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Harrell Caudill was a respected member of the Sutton Baptist Church
- 8 in Shelbiana; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Harrell Caudill was preceded in death by his parents Alvin and
- 10 Geneva, and son Kelly Taylor Caudill; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Harrell Caudill is survived by his wife, Jill Taylor Caudill; brother,
- 12 Darrell Caudill, sisters: Rhonda Owens and Wanda Wilson; grandsons, Blake and Jake;
- 13 and a host of family and friends;
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 15 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 16 → Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet is hereby directed to designate the future
- 17 United States Highway 460 twin bridges in Pike County as the "Harrell Caudill Memorial
- 18 Bridge," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the
- 19 appropriate signage.

Jacketed